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产品概述

一、概述:

XS型泵系新一代高性能单级双吸水平中开式离心泵，主要适用于自来水厂空调循环用水，供热管网系统、建筑供水、灌溉、排水泵站、电厂、工业供水系统、消防系统、船舶工业、矿山给排水等领域。

参数范围： 流量Q   22～11600m3/h      扬程H  7～200m
型号说明：

如：XS250-450A

XS------新型中开泵

250-----水泵出口直径

450-----叶轮直径
A-------表示叶轮外径第一次变化，A、B、C……依次类推 

XS型泵的主要技术参数：
泵出口直径DN：




80～800mm

流量        Q：




22～11600m3/h
扬程 

 H：




7～200m

工作温度
 T：




-20℃～105℃

固体颗粒:
    




≤80mg/L

工作许用压力：




≤2.5MPa

GENERAL

Type XS pumps are new type of single stage double suction centrifugal split pumps with high performance. They are widely used in delivering liquids to the water plant, circulation water system of air-conditioner pipe net system of supplying heated water, construction, drainage pumping station, power-station, industrial water supply system ship industry, mine and etc. 

THE TECHNICAL PARMETER OF TYPE XS PUMPS:

Pump outlet diameter DN:


80～800mm

Capacity              Q:


22～11600m3/h

Head                  H:


7～200m

Temperature           T:


-20℃～105℃

Solid parameter :     


≤80mg/L 

Permissible pressure :  


≤2.5MPa



技术优势：

1、水泵两端支承间距短，泵运行稳定，振动噪声小，并呆适当升速运行，使水泵适应范围更广。

2、同一转子可反向运行，降低了水锤引起水泵损坏的风险。

3、独特的高温型设计，水泵采用中间支撑，加厚泵体，密封冷却、轴承稀油润滑等，使水泵可应用于高达200℃运行场合，特别适应于供热管网使用要求。

4、密封可采用机械密封或填料密封。

5、水泵外型应用工业化设计，线条清晰，符合现代审美观。

成本优势：
1、选用优异的水力模型，使泵的效率比同类型泵高2-3%，大大降低了泵的运行成本。

2、真空高度提高1-3米，从而降低低土建投资，延长了使用寿命。

3、选用进口轴承，零件材料可根据用户要求选用，使泵能适应各种现场运行条件，大大降低了维修成本。

维修优势：

1、集装式机械密封，更换机械密封成为轻松简单的工作。

2、应用弹性预应力装配，转子部件装拆简单迅速。

3、装配时不需调整各种间隙。

TECHNICAL ADVANTAGE:

1. Type SL pumps work stably with less noise and vibration and can work at a lifting speed due to short support at both sides, thus they can widely used.

2. The same rotor of Type SL pumps can be operated at reverse direction to avoid damage to the pumps by water hammer.

3. Unique design of type SL pumps working at high temperature using middle support to fasten the pump casing and using cooling seals oil lubrication bearing then pump suitable for working at 200℃ especially for suppling heated water to pipe net system.

4. Type SL with mechanical seals or packing seals.

5. Type SL pumps look beautiful with visible lines adopting industrially designing.

COST ADVANTAGE:  

1. The efficiency of SL pumps are 2%～3% higher than the same type pumps due to adopting advanced hydraulic model and thus minimum the operating costs.

2. The NPSH of type SL pumps are 1～3 meters lower than the same type split pumps due to using advanced hydraulic model and advanced manufacturing technique and thus minimize the foundation costs and extendling the using life.
3. Type SL pumps are suitable for any site working condition due to using SKF or NSK bearing and other parts chosen by the customers and thus minimize the maintenance costs.

MAINTENANCE ADVANTAGE:

1. It is very easy and simple to replace the mechanical seal due to usine container type mechanical seal.

2. It is rapid and easy to assembly and dismount the rotor parts due to using elastic ripess assembling.

3. It is unnecessary to make adjustment when assembling.

主要零件材料表（Main part material list）

	零件名称

part name
	材料名称

material name
	代号

GB code

	泵壳

Pump casing
	灰铸铁

球墨铸铁

铸钢
	HT250

QT400-18

ZG230-450

	叶轮

Impeller
	青铜

灰铸铁

硅黄铜

不锈钢
	ZCuSn10Pb1

HT250

ZCuZn6Si4

ZG0Cr18Ni12Mo2Ti

	轴

Shaft
	不锈钢

碳钢
	2Cr12

45

	泵体密封环

ring
	青铜

灰铸铁

硅黄铜

不锈钢
	ZCuSn10Pb1

HT250

ZCuZn6Si4

ZG0Cr18Ni12Mo2Ti


三、结构图 Construction

XS型卧式泵结构图(Construction of type XS pump):
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1、泵体           2、叶轮         3、泵盖            4、水冲洗管部件

casing          impeller          casing cover        water flushing pipe parts

5、密封环         6、管堵         7、O形密封圈      8、密封体

ring           pipe nut          “O” sealing ring     sealing support

9、密封压盖或填料压盖             10、挡水圈         11、轴承压盖  

sealing gland or packing gland        water deflector       bearing gland 

12、轴承体        13、轴           14、骨架油封      15、弹性挡圈   

bearing support     shaft            oil seal            elastic deflector       

16、轴承挡圈      17、轴套        18、机械密封或填料密封       19、轴承套  

bearing deflector   shaft sleeve      mechanical seal or packing seal   bearing sleeve  

20、轴承          21轴承垫圈      22、碟形弹簧       23、锁紧螺母

bearing           bearing ring       butterfly spring       lock-nut
四、XS型谱图（selection chart of XS pump）
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性能参数（Performance Data）

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	80-210
	
	22.0
	6.1
	17.0
	1480
	5.5
	82
	1.6

	
	
	83.5
	23.2
	13.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	121.0
	33.6
	10.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	20.0
	5.6
	14.8
	
	4
	81
	

	
	
	77.2
	21.4
	11.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	108.0
	30.0
	8.7
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	17.5
	4.86
	12.4
	
	3
	80.5
	

	
	
	70.4
	19.6
	9.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	96.0
	26.6
	7.7
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	16.0
	4.4
	10.6
	
	3
	78
	

	
	
	64.4
	17.9
	8.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	83.0
	23.0
	6.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	60.0
	16.7
	64.5
	2950
	37
	82
	4.5

	
	
	164.5
	45.7
	55.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	240.0
	66.7
	40.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	59.0
	16.3
	58.0
	
	30
	81
	

	
	
	152.9
	42.5
	47.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	219.0
	60.8
	34.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	55.0
	15.3
	49.0
	
	30
	80.5
	

	
	
	138.5
	38.5
	39.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	199.0
	55.3
	30.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	52.0
	14.4
	42.0
	
	22
	77.8
	

	
	
	128.4
	35.7
	33.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	170.0
	47.0
	27.5
	
	
	
	

	80-270
	
	26.0
	7.2
	24.5
	1480
	11
	78.5
	2.3

	
	
	104.5
	29.0
	22.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	138.0
	38.3
	18.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	25.0
	6.9
	22.0
	
	11
	78
	

	
	
	96
	26.7
	19.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	129.0
	35.8
	16.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	22.0
	6.1
	19.5
	
	7.5
	76
	

	
	
	88.1
	24.5
	16.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	116.0
	32.2
	13.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	21.0
	5.8
	16.8
	
	5.5
	75
	

	
	
	79.4
	22.0
	13.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	105.0
	29.0
	10.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	80.0
	22.0
	107.0
	2950
	75
	78.5
	6.3

	
	
	208.0
	57.8
	90.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	280.0
	77.8
	77.5
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	78.0
	21.7
	92.5
	
	75
	77.5
	

	
	
	192.4
	53.4
	77.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	235.0
	65.3
	68.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	75.0
	20.8
	77.5
	
	55
	76
	

	
	
	174.7
	48.5
	63.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	220.0
	61.1
	55.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	74.0
	20.5
	64.0
	
	37
	75
	

	
	
	155.0
	43.0
	50.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	200.0
	55.6
	45.0
	
	
	
	

	80-370
	
	29.0
	8.1
	43.5
	1480
	22
	71.5
	2.3

	
	
	114.4
	31.8
	38.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	15.0
	41.7
	29.3
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	80-370
	A
	26.0
	7.2
	37.5
	1480
	15
	70.5
	2.3

	
	
	105.5
	29.3
	33.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	133.0
	26.9
	25.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	22.0
	6.1
	32.0
	
	15
	70
	

	
	
	96.3
	26.8
	27.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	117.0
	32.5
	22.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	20.0
	5.6
	26.0
	
	11
	67.5
	

	
	
	87.1
	24.2
	22.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	102.0
	28.3
	17.9
	
	
	
	

	100-250
	
	38.0
	10.6
	23.5
	1480
	11
	82.5
	2.4

	
	
	145.0
	40.3
	18.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	212.0
	58.9
	13.1
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	37.0
	10.3
	20.1
	
	11
	81
	

	
	
	132.9
	36.9
	15.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	192.0
	53.0
	11.5
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	36.0
	10.0
	17.0
	
	7.5
	79
	

	
	
	122.9
	34.1
	13.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	173.0
	48.1
	10.2
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	34.0
	9.4
	14.5
	
	5.5
	77.5
	

	
	
	115.9
	32.2
	11.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	154.0
	42.8
	8.9
	
	
	
	

	
	
	148.5
	41.3
	90.0
	2950
	90
	82.5
	7.1

	
	
	289.0
	80.3
	75.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	375.0
	104.2
	82.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	120.8
	33.6
	8.5
	
	75
	80.5
	

	
	
	264.9
	73.6
	63.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	340.0
	94.0
	52.9
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	70.0
	19.4
	67.5
	
	55
	79
	

	
	
	240.5
	66.8
	52.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	325.0
	90.3
	43.5
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	60.0
	16.7
	57.2
	
	45
	78
	

	
	
	223.4
	62.0
	44.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	295.0
	81.9
	36.0
	
	
	
	

	100-310
	
	47.0
	13.1
	38.1
	1480
	22
	80
	2.6

	
	
	185.5
	51.5
	31.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	225.0
	62.5
	26.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	42.0
	11.7
	33.2
	
	18.5
	79.6
	

	
	
	172.6
	47.9
	27.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	204.0
	56.7
	22.5
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	38.0
	10.6
	27.9
	
	15
	79.3
	

	
	
	157.5
	43.8
	22.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	184.0
	51.1
	18.5
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	37.0
	10.3
	23.2
	
	11
	79
	

	
	
	142.8
	39.7
	18.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	165.0
	45.8
	16.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	185.0
	51.4
	148.0
	2950
	200
	80
	11

	
	
	368.0
	102.2
	123.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	450.0
	125.0
	102.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	140.0
	38.9
	130.0
	
	132
	79.6
	

	
	
	341.6
	94.9
	106.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	410.0
	113.9
	89.5
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	100.0
	27.7
	110.0
	
	110
	79.3
	

	
	
	314.8
	87.4
	90.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	370.0
	102.8
	77.3
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	100-310
	C
	119.0
	33.1
	93.5
	2950
	90
	79
	11

	
	
	245.4
	68.2
	74.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	325.0
	90.3
	64.0
	
	
	
	

	100-375
	
	70.0
	19.4
	693.0
	1480
	45
	73
	2.5

	
	
	185.5
	51.5
	52.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	241.5
	67.0
	39.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	65.0
	18.1
	53.0
	
	30
	72
	

	
	
	170.6
	47.4
	44.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	213.0
	59.2
	34.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	62.0
	17.2
	46.0
	
	30
	71
	

	
	
	158.6
	44.0
	38.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	190.0
	52.8
	31.2
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	58.0
	16.1
	35.5
	
	18.5
	69
	

	
	
	141.6
	39.3
	30.3
	
	
	
	

	
	
	178.0
	49.4
	22.5
	
	
	
	

	125-230
	
	100.0
	27.8
	20.2
	1480
	18.5
	85.5
	1.8

	
	
	274.6
	76.3
	14.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	370.6
	102.8
	9.1
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	92.0
	25.6
	18.3
	
	15
	84.5
	

	
	
	259.3
	72.0
	13.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	332.0
	92.2
	8.3
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	82.0
	22.8
	15.9
	
	15
	82.5
	

	
	
	232.4
	64.5
	10.6
	
	
	
	

	
	
	285.0
	79.2
	7.6
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	78.0
	21.7
	13.2
	
	11
	77.5
	

	
	
	210.5
	58.5
	8.7
	
	
	
	

	
	
	240.0
	66.7
	6.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	139.5
	38.7
	83.5
	2950
	132
	85.5
	6.8

	
	
	533.5
	148.2
	60.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	715.0
	198.6
	40.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	124.0
	34.4
	73.0
	
	110
	84
	

	
	
	496.7
	138.0
	52.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	650.0
	180.6
	36.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	119.0
	33.1
	63.5
	
	75
	82
	

	
	
	454.3
	126.2
	43.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	550.0
	152.8
	32.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	103.0
	28.6
	63.0
	
	75
	77
	

	
	
	411.6
	114.3
	34.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	460.0
	127.8
	30.0
	
	
	
	

	125-290
	
	100.0
	27.8
	32.5
	1480
	30
	84
	1.9

	
	
	270.0
	75.0
	27.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	375.0
	104.2
	21.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	80.3
	22.3
	27.5
	
	22
	82
	

	
	
	243.7
	67.7
	22.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	348.0
	96.7
	15.5
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	75.0
	20.8
	23.5
	
	18.5
	80
	

	
	
	220.5
	61.2
	18.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	310.0
	86.1
	12.5
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	60.5
	16.8
	19.0
	
	15
	78
	

	
	
	195.8
	54.4
	14.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	270.0
	75.0
	10.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	380.0
	105.6
	120.0
	
	200
	84
	7.6

	
	
	535.5
	148.8
	108.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	640.0
	177.8
	92.6
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	125-290
	A
	285.0
	79.2
	103.5
	2950
	160
	82
	7.6

	
	
	483.0
	134.3
	88.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	630.0
	175.0
	77.8
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	190.0
	52.3
	92.0
	
	132
	80
	

	
	
	437.2
	121.5
	72.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	600.0
	166.7
	60.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	90.2
	25.1
	80.0
	
	110
	78
	

	
	
	389.0
	108.1
	57.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	500.0
	138.9
	43.5
	
	
	
	

	125-365
	
	125.0
	34.78
	53.1
	1480
	75
	80
	2.1

	
	
	310.5
	86.3
	47.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	435.0
	120.8
	37.5
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	104.0
	28.9
	45.0
	
	45
	79
	

	
	
	282.8
	78.6
	39.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	395.0
	109.7
	31.8
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	93.0
	25.8
	36.9
	
	37
	78
	

	
	
	254.2
	70.6
	31.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	350.2
	97.2
	25.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	85.5
	23.7
	27.9
	
	30
	76
	

	
	
	221.9
	61.6
	24.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	295.2
	109.8
	18.8
	
	
	
	

	125-500
	
	109.2
	30.3
	86.0
	1480
	110
	80
	2.3

	
	
	328.5
	91.3
	76.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	380.4
	105.7
	71.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	100.0
	27.8
	74.9
	
	90
	78.5
	

	
	
	307.3
	85.4
	66.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	350.9
	97.4
	55.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	80.4
	22.3
	64.7
	
	75
	77
	

	
	
	282.0
	78.3
	56.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	300.4
	83.4
	51.3
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	60.0
	16.6
	54.6
	
	45
	76
	

	
	
	250.4
	69.6
	44.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	270.4
	75.1
	40.8
	
	
	
	

	150-290
	
	160.0
	44.4
	27.5
	1480
	37
	87
	2.4

	
	
	443.5
	123.2
	21.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	609.0
	169.2
	14.2
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	150.5
	41.8
	25.0
	
	30
	86
	

	
	
	410.6
	114.0
	18.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	550.0
	152.8
	12.5
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	130.0
	36.1
	22.5
	
	22
	84
	

	
	
	367.0
	101.9
	15.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	480.0
	133.3
	11.7
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	123.0
	34.1
	17.4
	
	18.5
	77
	

	
	
	338.2
	93.9
	11.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	395.0
	109.7
	10.0
	
	
	
	

	150-360
	
	180.0
	50.0
	45.8
	1480
	75
	85
	2.5

	
	
	447.0
	124.3
	38.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	592.0
	164.4
	31.2
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	175.0
	48.6
	38.6
	
	55
	83
	

	
	
	404.2
	112.3
	31.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	580.0
	161.1
	22.4
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	162.0
	45.0
	33.1
	
	37
	81
	

	
	
	363.0
	100.8
	25.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	495.0
	137.5
	18.1
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	150-360
	C
	150.0
	41.7
	27.8
	1480
	30
	78
	2.5

	
	
	324.7
	90.2
	20.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	421.0
	116.9
	14.9
	
	
	
	

	150-450
	
	200.0
	55.6
	76.1
	1480
	132
	82
	3.0

	
	
	515.5
	143.2
	66.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	640.0
	177.8
	57.1
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	190.0
	52.8
	64.0
	
	110
	81
	

	
	
	468.4
	130.1
	54.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	600.0
	166.7
	45.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	180.0
	50.0
	52.3
	
	75
	80
	

	
	
	418.5
	116.3
	43.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	540.0
	150.0
	35.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	175.0
	48.6
	42.1
	
	55
	78.5
	

	
	
	375.4
	104.3
	35.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	468.0
	130.0
	27.8
	
	
	
	

	150-605
	
	200.0
	55.6
	121.0
	1480
	250
	80
	3.7

	
	
	584.0
	162.2
	105.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	730.0
	202.8
	92.1
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	180.0
	50.0
	105.0
	
	200
	79
	

	
	
	536.2
	148.9
	88.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	660.0
	183.3
	80.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	169.0
	46.9
	90.8
	
	160
	78
	

	
	
	493.6
	137.1
	75.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	620.0
	172.2
	68.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	150.0
	41.7
	77.2
	
	132
	77
	

	
	
	450.0
	125.0
	61.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	530.0
	147.2
	55.9
	
	
	
	

	200-320
	
	250.0
	69.4
	40.0
	1480
	75
	87.5
	3.3

	
	
	695.5
	193.2
	30.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	940.0
	261.1
	20.2
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	240.0
	66.7
	35.0
	
	75
	86.5
	

	
	
	641.2
	178.1
	25.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	845.0
	234.7
	17.5
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	230.0
	63.9
	30.8
	
	55
	85
	

	
	
	585.0
	162.8
	21.3
	
	
	
	

	
	
	750.0
	208.3
	16.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	220.0
	61.1
	25.0
	
	37
	79
	

	
	
	530.0
	147.2
	17.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	610.0
	169.4
	15.1
	
	
	
	

	200-420
	
	265.0
	73.6
	62.8
	1480
	132
	86.5
	2.4

	
	
	710.0
	197.2
	52.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	990.0
	275.0
	40.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	249.0
	69.1
	64.0
	
	110
	84.5
	

	
	
	641.9
	178.3
	42.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	895.0
	248.6
	30.9
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	238.0
	66.1
	46.0
	
	90
	83
	

	
	
	586.6
	163.0
	35.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	780.0
	216.7
	25.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	220.0
	61.1
	28.5
	
	75
	81
	

	
	
	525.6
	146.0
	28.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	660.0
	166.7
	21.0
	
	
	
	

	200-520
	
	475.0
	131.9
	102.0
	1480
	280
	83
	3.5

	
	
	818.0
	227.2
	91.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1080
	300.0
	77.5
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	200-520
	A
	460.0
	127.8
	86.0
	1480
	250
	82
	3.5

	
	
	750.0
	208.3
	76.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	965.0
	268.1
	66.2
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	440.0
	122.2
	71.0
	
	200
	80
	

	
	
	687.9
	191.1
	62.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	905.0
	251.4
	52.1
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	420.0
	116.7
	55.0
	
	132
	78.5
	

	
	
	630.0
	175.0
	47.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	795.0
	220.8
	41.8
	
	
	
	

	200-670
	
	280.0
	77.8
	167.0
	1480
	450
	80
	3.1

	
	
	793.0
	220.3
	150.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	935.0
	259.7
	140.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	270.0
	75.0
	144.0
	
	355
	78.5
	

	
	
	729.7
	202.7
	127.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	900.0
	250.0
	115.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	260.0
	72.2
	124.0
	
	315
	77
	

	
	
	669.8
	186.0
	107.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	864.4
	240.0
	93.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	250.0
	69.4
	10.0
	
	250
	76
	

	
	
	637.4
	177.0
	88.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	770.0
	213.9
	80.0
	
	
	
	

	250-400
	
	400.0
	111.1
	50.0
	1480
	160
	88
	2.8

	
	
	1052
	292.2
	39.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1450
	402.8
	28.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	380.0
	105.6
	44.9
	
	132
	86
	

	
	
	967.7
	268.8
	33.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1310
	363.9
	24.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	379.0
	105.3
	38.0
	
	110
	83
	

	
	
	915.3
	254.3
	27.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1160
	322.2
	20.2
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	350.0
	97.2
	31.8
	
	75
	77.5
	

	
	
	843.3
	234.3
	20.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	990.0
	275.0
	16.1
	
	
	
	

	250-480
	
	420.0
	116.7
	82.8
	1480
	280
	87
	3.3

	
	
	1175
	326.3
	66.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1608
	447
	50.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	400.0
	111.1
	69.0
	
	220
	85
	

	
	
	1072
	297.8
	55.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1450
	402.8
	41.6
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	370.0
	102.8
	58.0
	
	200
	83
	

	
	
	975.2
	270.9
	45.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1250
	347.2
	36.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	330.0
	91.7
	49.6
	
	160
	80
	

	
	
	903.3
	250.9
	37.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1090
	302.8
	31.2
	
	
	
	

	250-600
	
	800.0
	222.2
	131.0
	1480
	560
	84
	3.8

	
	
	1243
	245.3
	116.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1640
	455.5
	98.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	750.0
	208.3
	115.0
	
	450
	83.5
	

	
	
	1154
	320.6
	100.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1600
	444.4
	79.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	700.0
	194.4
	95.0
	
	315
	83
	

	
	
	1051
	292.0
	83.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1480
	411.1
	63.0
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	250-600
	C
	650.0
	180.6
	78.0
	1480
	250
	82.5
	3.8

	
	
	970.0
	269.4
	66.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1360
	377.8
	50.0
	
	
	
	

	300-300
	
	500.0
	138.9
	36.0
	1480
	110
	86
	4.6

	
	
	1099
	305.3
	24.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1475
	409.7
	17.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	480.0
	133.3
	31.8
	
	90
	84.5
	

	
	
	1020
	283.3
	19.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1425
	395.8
	12.1
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	460.0
	127.8
	26.5
	
	75
	82
	

	
	
	970.0
	269.4
	15.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1290
	358.3
	9.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	440.0
	122.2
	22.3
	
	45
	80
	

	
	
	920.0
	255.6
	11.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1170
	325.0
	7.5
	
	
	
	

	300-435
	
	700.0
	194.4
	67.5
	1480
	315
	88
	5.2

	
	
	1679
	466.3
	53.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2380
	661.1
	37.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	660.0
	183.3
	59.2
	
	280
	86.5
	

	
	
	1577
	438.0
	45.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2100
	583.3
	32.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	620.0
	172.2
	50.0
	
	200
	84
	

	
	
	1476
	410.0
	36.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1800
	500.0
	27.5
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	600.0
	166.7
	41.0
	
	160
	79
	

	
	
	1361
	378.0
	27.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1450
	402.8
	24.5
	
	
	
	

	300-560
	
	700.0
	194.4
	115.0
	1480
	630
	86
	4.2

	
	
	1750
	486.1
	94.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2350
	652.8
	76.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	680.0
	188.9
	92.0
	
	450
	85.5
	

	
	
	1645
	457.0
	76.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2170
	602.8
	61.5
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	650.0
	180.6
	77.5
	
	355
	85
	

	
	
	1573
	437.0
	62.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2130
	591.7
	47.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	620.0
	172.2
	65.0
	
	280
	83.5
	

	
	
	1516
	421.0
	50.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1980
	550.0
	37.5
	
	
	
	

	300-700
	
	900.0
	250.0
	183.0
	1480
	1120
	85
	3.5

	
	
	1836
	510.0
	160.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2100
	583.3
	150.6
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	960.0
	266.7
	160.0
	
	900
	84.6
	

	
	
	1735
	482.0
	136.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2030
	563.9
	126.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	800.0
	222.2
	135.0
	
	630
	84.3
	

	
	
	1624
	451.0
	112.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1880
	522.2
	104.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	700.0
	194.4
	110.5
	
	560
	84
	

	
	
	1537
	427.0
	91.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1600
	444.4
	77.0
	
	
	
	

	350-360
	
	600.0
	166.7
	45.5
	1480
	200
	86.5
	6.2

	
	
	1733
	481.4
	32.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2280
	633.3
	20.5
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	350-360
	A
	580.0
	161.1
	40.0
	1480
	160
	85
	6.2

	
	
	1692
	470.0
	26.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2160
	600.0
	17.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	560.0
	155.5
	34.0
	
	132
	83
	

	
	
	1642
	456.0
	21.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2080
	577.8
	12.8
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	540.0
	150.0
	27.9
	
	110
	80.5
	

	
	
	1602
	445.0
	15.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1900
	527.8
	9.0
	
	
	
	

	350-430
	
	1000
	277.8
	59.0
	1480
	450
	87.5
	8.5

	
	
	2745
	762.5
	43.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3500
	972.2
	31.0
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	950.0
	263.9
	50.5
	
	355
	85.5
	

	
	
	2635
	732.0
	35.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3450
	958.3
	22.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	900.0
	250.0
	43.0
	
	280
	84
	

	
	
	2563
	712.0
	27.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3250
	902.8
	18.5
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	890.0
	247.2
	36.0
	
	220
	81
	

	
	
	2484
	690.0
	21.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3200
	888.9
	13.0
	
	
	
	

	350-510
	
	1350
	375.0
	94.0
	1480
	630
	88.5
	6.7

	
	
	2610
	725.0
	70.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3700
	1028
	48.3
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	1100
	305.6
	82.0
	
	560
	87
	

	
	
	2430
	6750
	60.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3500
	972.2
	42.0
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	750.0
	208.3
	73.0
	
	400
	86
	

	
	
	2232
	620.0
	50.0
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2850
	791.7
	37.0
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	505
	140.3
	61
	
	315
	79
	

	
	
	2070
	575
	38
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2350
	652.8
	33.2
	
	
	
	

	350-630
	
	1470
	408.3
	138.5
	1480
	1000
	85
	6.9

	
	
	2160
	600
	126.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2800
	777.8
	107
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	1290
	358.3
	128
	
	900
	84
	

	
	
	2000
	556
	116
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2600
	722
	98.3
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	1185
	329.2
	117.8
	
	800
	82
	

	
	
	1920
	533.3
	106
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2500
	697.4
	88.5
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	1110
	308.3
	107.8
	
	710
	80
	

	
	
	1830
	508.3
	95.6
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2380
	661
	78
	
	
	
	

	
	D
	1050
	291.7
	93.8
	
	560
	78
	

	
	
	1695
	470.8
	83
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2200
	611
	68
	
	
	
	

	400-560
	
	1535
	426.3
	98
	1480
	800
	85
	7

	
	
	2635
	731.9
	86
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3420
	950
	70.8
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	1470
	408.3
	91
	
	710
	83
	

	
	
	2520
	700
	79
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3270
	908.3
	63.9
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	400-560
	B
	1420
	394
	82.6
	1480
	630
	81
	7

	
	
	2418
	671.6
	71.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3140
	872
	56.8
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	1400
	388.9
	76
	
	630
	79
	

	
	
	2312
	642
	64
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3015
	837.5
	49
	
	
	
	

	
	D
	1380
	383.3
	69
	
	5600
	77
	

	
	
	2236
	621
	57.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2900
	805.6
	43.8
	
	
	
	

	400-600
	
	1919
	533
	129.7
	1480
	1250
	86
	7.5

	
	
	3177
	882.4
	113
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4100
	1139
	93.6
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	1780
	494.4
	119
	
	1120
	84
	

	
	
	3007
	835.3
	103.6
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3910
	1086
	83.6
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	1740
	483.3
	109.2
	
	1000
	82
	

	
	
	2922
	811.8
	93
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3800
	1056
	70.8
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	1600
	444.4
	99.8
	
	900
	80
	

	
	
	2732
	758.8
	83.7
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3550
	986
	63
	
	
	
	

	
	D
	1530
	425
	90
	
	800
	78
	

	
	
	2642
	706
	74
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3380
	938.9
	57
	
	
	
	

	500-520
	
	1900
	527.8
	33.2
	980
	280
	87
	4.8

	
	
	3218
	893.8
	25
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3960
	1100
	17.7
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	1830
	508.3
	30.5
	
	250
	86
	

	
	
	3088
	857.8
	23
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3800
	1056
	16.3
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	1750
	486
	28.6
	
	220
	84
	

	
	
	2965
	823.3
	21
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3650
	1014
	15.3
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	1680
	466.7
	26
	
	200
	82
	

	
	
	284
	790.65
	18.4
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3485
	968
	13
	
	
	
	

	
	D
	1600
	444.4
	23.8
	
	180
	80
	

	
	
	2732
	758.9
	16.3
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3180
	883.3
	11.75
	
	
	
	

	500-650
	
	1850
	513.9
	52.5
	980
	500
	88.5
	5.7

	
	
	3510
	975
	41.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4500
	1250
	31
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	1800
	500
	49.8
	
	450
	86
	

	
	
	3353
	931
	38.7
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4230
	1175
	28.5
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	1740
	483.3
	46.4
	
	400
	84
	

	
	
	3173
	881
	36
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4000
	1112
	26.5
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	1660
	461.1
	42.2
	
	355
	82
	

	
	
	3015
	837.5
	33.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3830
	1064
	25
	
	
	
	

	
	D
	1560
	433.3
	37.6
	
	315
	80
	

	
	
	2768
	768.8
	29.7
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3600
	1000
	21.8
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	500-710
	
	2300
	638.9
	73.1
	980
	900
	88.5
	5.8

	
	
	3852
	1070
	64.4
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5040
	1400
	54
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	2200
	611.1
	67.2
	
	800
	87
	

	
	
	3672
	1020
	59.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4840
	1344
	47.1
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	2100
	583.3
	60.3
	
	710
	85
	

	
	
	3470
	964
	53
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4320
	1200
	43
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	200
	555.6
	56.4
	
	560
	83
	

	
	
	3204
	890
	47.7
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3960
	1100
	39
	
	
	
	

	
	D
	1920
	533.3
	50
	
	500
	81
	

	
	
	3024
	840
	42
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3550
	986.1
	34.2
	
	
	
	

	500-800
	
	2590
	719.4
	88.7
	980
	1120
	89
	6.9

	
	
	3996
	1110
	80.6
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5190
	1442
	67.9
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	2460
	683.3
	78.4
	
	900
	87
	

	
	
	3600
	1000
	72.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4680
	1300
	61.8
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	2340
	650
	69.8
	
	800
	85
	

	
	
	3204
	890
	65.3
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4100
	1139
	57
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	2200
	611.1
	61
	
	630
	83
	

	
	
	2880
	800
	58
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3600
	1000
	52
	
	
	
	

	500-860
	
	2520
	700
	124
	980
	1600
	89
	6.9

	
	
	4183
	1162
	111.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5440
	1511
	96.2
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	2380
	661.1
	112.4
	
	1400
	87
	

	
	
	3996
	1110
	100.7
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5140
	1428
	86
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	2250
	625
	102.4
	
	1250
	83
	

	
	
	3780
	1050
	90.4
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4870
	1353
	77.5
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	2115
	587.35
	90.4
	
	1120
	80
	

	
	
	3528
	980
	80.4
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4320
	1300
	70.6
	
	
	
	

	600-560
	
	3140
	872.2
	31.9
	980
	400
	87
	6

	
	
	4716
	1310
	24.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	6100
	1694
	14.3
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	2970
	825
	28.5
	
	355
	85
	

	
	
	4428
	1230
	21.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5670
	1575
	13.1
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	2790
	775
	23.8
	
	250
	83
	

	
	
	4046
	1124
	17.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5054
	1459.7
	11
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	2620
	727.8
	20.2
	
	220
	81
	

	
	
	3787
	1052
	15.4
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4860
	1350
	10
	
	
	
	

	600-630
	
	3170
	880.6
	47
	980
	630
	88
	7.8

	
	
	4737
	1316
	39
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5940
	1650
	30
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	600-630
	A
	2980
	827.8
	40.8
	980
	560
	86
	7.8

	
	
	4420
	1230
	34.1
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5580
	1550
	26
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	2800
	777.8
	34.6
	
	450
	84
	

	
	
	4080
	1133
	29.1
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5040
	1400
	23.2
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	2630
	730.6
	29
	
	355
	80
	

	
	
	3755
	1043
	24.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4450
	1236
	20.2
	
	
	
	

	600-710
	
	2915
	809.7
	68.8
	980
	900
	89
	6.5

	
	
	4630
	1286
	58.4
	
	
	
	

	
	
	6050
	1680
	43.4
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	2740
	761
	60
	
	800
	87
	

	
	
	4320
	1200
	50
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5680
	1578
	36
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	2595
	721
	60
	
	630
	85
	

	
	
	4050
	1125
	50
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5220
	1450
	36
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	2425
	673.6
	43.8
	
	500
	83
	

	
	
	3752
	1042
	35.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	4680
	1300
	26.8
	
	
	
	

	600-860
	
	3750
	763.9
	102
	980
	1600
	89
	8.5

	
	
	5538
	1538
	87.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	6910
	1919
	70
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	3525
	949.2
	91
	
	1400
	87
	

	
	
	5109
	1419
	77
	
	
	
	

	
	
	6490
	1803
	58
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	3300
	916.7
	78
	
	1120
	85
	

	
	
	4680
	1300
	65.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5750
	1597
	53
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	3000
	833.3
	65
	
	900
	83
	

	
	
	4355
	1209
	56
	
	
	
	

	
	
	5050
	1403
	46
	
	
	
	

	700-600
	
	4265
	1185
	37.8
	980
	710
	87
	8.2

	
	
	6568
	1824
	29.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	8100
	2250
	22.6
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	4180
	1161
	34.4
	
	630
	85
	

	
	
	6322
	1756
	27.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	7840
	2178
	21.2
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	3970
	1103
	31.3
	
	560
	83
	

	
	
	6048
	1680
	25.9
	
	
	
	

	
	
	7450
	2069
	20.9
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	3770
	1047
	28.8
	
	500
	81
	

	
	
	5895
	1638
	24
	
	
	
	

	
	
	7000
	1944
	20
	
	
	
	

	700-710
	
	3650
	1014
	58.5
	980
	1000
	87
	8

	
	
	6516
	1810
	43.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	8470
	2353
	28.2
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	3500
	972.2
	54.5
	
	900
	85
	

	
	
	6278
	1744
	40.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	8050
	2236
	26.2
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	3360
	933.3
	50.4
	
	800
	83
	

	
	
	5971
	1659
	36.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	7560
	2100
	25.2
	
	
	
	

	泵型号（Type）
	流量（Capacity）
	扬程

Head

(m)
	转速

Speed

(r/min)
	电机功率

Motor Power

(kw)
	效率

Eff

(%)
	必须汽蚀余量

(NPSH)r

(m)

	
	(m3/h)
	(L/s)
	
	
	
	
	

	700-710
	C
	3225
	895.8
	45
	980
	710
	81
	8

	
	
	5742
	1595
	31.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	7130
	1981
	22.8
	
	
	
	

	700-800
	
	4680
	1300
	93
	980
	2000
	89
	8.8

	
	
	7416
	2060
	79.6
	
	
	
	

	
	
	9850
	2736
	58
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	4425
	1229
	81.8
	
	1600
	87
	

	
	
	6959
	1933
	67.8
	
	
	
	


	
	
	9180
	2550
	48
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	4200
	1167
	70.8
	
	1400
	85
	

	
	
	6552
	1820
	58
	
	
	
	

	
	
	8420
	2339
	42.8
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	3950
	1097
	59
	
	1000
	83
	

	
	
	6012
	1670
	47.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	7520
	2086
	36
	
	
	
	

	800-800
	
	5870
	1631
	36.6
	730
	800
	87
	7

	
	
	9090
	2525
	26.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	11000
	3056
	18.2
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	5575
	1509
	33.6
	
	710
	85
	

	
	
	8622
	2395
	24.3
	
	
	
	

	
	
	10370
	2881
	16.3
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	5295
	1471
	30.9
	
	710
	83
	

	
	
	8280
	2300
	22.3
	
	
	
	

	
	
	9850
	2736
	14.8
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	5030
	1397
	28.2
	
	560
	81
	

	
	
	7860
	2183
	19.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	9290
	2581
	13.5
	
	
	
	

	800-900
	
	6375
	1771
	53.8
	730
	1400
	88
	6.3

	
	
	9023
	2506
	45.8
	
	
	
	

	
	
	11620
	3228
	34.6
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	6120
	1700
	50
	
	1250
	86
	

	
	
	8658
	2405
	42.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	11160
	3100
	32.2
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	5815
	1615
	45.4
	
	1120
	84
	

	
	
	8262
	2295
	38.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	10600
	2944
	29.6
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	5550
	1542
	41.5
	
	1000
	80
	

	
	
	7884
	2190
	35.4
	
	
	
	

	
	
	10120
	2811
	27
	
	
	
	

	
	D
	5270
	1464
	37
	
	900
	80
	

	
	
	7452
	2070
	32.2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	9620
	2672
	24.5
	
	
	
	

	800-990
	
	6600
	1833
	73.8
	730
	2000
	89
	6.7

	
	
	9810
	2725
	62.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	11660
	3239
	51.2
	
	
	
	

	
	A
	6335
	1757
	66
	
	1800
	87
	

	
	
	9300
	2583
	55.3
	
	
	
	

	
	
	11090
	3081
	45.3
	
	
	
	

	
	B
	6080
	1689
	59.5
	
	1600
	85
	

	
	
	8892
	2470
	49.4
	
	
	
	

	
	
	10400
	2889
	41.2
	
	
	
	

	
	C
	5770
	1603
	53.8
	
	1400
	83
	

	
	
	8525
	2368
	44.3
	
	
	
	

	
	
	9685
	2690
	38.8
	
	
	
	


安装使用说明

一、特别提示：

泵的安装须由经过培训的，对水泵安装富有经验的人员进行。

二、一般要求：

（一）泵与电机联轴器的轴向和径向偏差不超过0.04mm，每次在联轴器的两端均匀旋转量具90°，用游标卡尺或千分尺检查，所有点的读数必须均匀。

（二）不允许将泵作为管路的支点，管路在靠近泵的地方应设可靠支撑，泵与管路连接处不允许传递任何应力和变形。管路的公称直径必须大于或等于相应泵的口径，必须用适当的方法补偿的热路膨胀，使泵不受额外的负载。

1、泵的安装和调整


泵的安装须由经过培训的，对水泵安装富有经验的人员进行。


安装形式：

1、测量并记下泵的位置。

2、把泵电机机组放在基础上，地脚螺栓插入基础中并调整。基础和底座之间保留4-5mm间隙。

3、对基础螺栓灌浆并让其坚固。

4、基础坚固后均匀地拧紧地脚螺栓。

5、调整并对底座灌浆。

2、轴承润滑


轴承在制造厂已加油脂、起动前检查轴承，如果在运输和储存中有杂质进入轴承或油脂已凝结固化或油脂已泄漏，起动前必须更换油脂。


轴承至多运行两年后必须更换油脂。每次更换油脂必须拆除轴承。更换油脂前用汽油或类似的介质清洗轴承、轴承体和轴承压盖，并擦干净。在球轴承和滚珠轴承中完全填料油脂，而在轴承压盖中只填充一半油脂。用油枪在轴承体上部的油嘴中加油。


滑动轴承用介质或外接水源润滑，为防止轴承堵塞，每运行8000小时或至多两年后，必须清洁轴承，并确保润滑管路畅通。

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION MANUAL

● Caution: Installation of pumps must be expert and correlative train.  

● General Require:

(Ⅰ) Axial and Radial clearance of pump and motor coupling less than 0.04mm. Use of the vernier caliper or micrometer inspect both the end of coupling that equal rotate instrument 90º,every point read data must be equally.

(Ⅱ) Pump shall not be pivot of pipeline and pipeline must be set of fit support against pump. The joint of pump and pipeline can’t transmit any stress and distortion. nominal diameter of pipeline must be excess or equal diameter of pump, and drop suitable method for heat expansion of equalize pipe and loading of superfluity.

1. Installation and adjustment of pump

Caution: Installation of pumps must be expert and correlative train.  
Installation Type

(1) Measure and writing position of pump

(2) Pump unites put on base floor, anchor bolts insert base floor and adjustment. Remain 4~5mm between base floor and bedplate.

(3) Grouting base bolts and fitting.

(4) After base tightness, equally screw anchor bolts.

(5) Adjust and Grouting the bedplate.

2. Bearing lubrication

Bearing already fill oil in manufacture and before start-up check bearing. If bearing or oil grease already freeze or leaking in transmit or store. Please alter oil before start-up.

Bearing must be change oil grease after operation two years. Each time change oil grease must disassembly bearing. Before change oil grease, use of gasoline or similar medium clear bearing. Bearing body and bearing gland, fill over oil grease the ball bearing, but the bearing gland just fill half capacity. Use of the oil gun fill the top of bearing body in nozzle. Slip bearing use of medium or connect external water for protect bearing block. After operation 8000 hours or more two years, must be clear bearing for lubrication pipeline expedite。
3、轴封的维护


如果轴封大量泄漏或长时间停机，泵启运前要安装或更换填料。泵运行时填料函处有少量滴水，填料压得太紧会使轴套发热并磨损，因此填料必须轻轻地、均匀地压紧。


机械密封：机械密封无需特别维护，每天检查它是否发热。如果机械密封明显泄漏，拆开并检查，必要的话更换机械密封。

4、拆卸


只要拆开泵盖，不必拆卸进出水管路，就能拆除整个转子部件；

1、 关闭进出口泵盖，打开放水螺塞和放气螺塞，将水和气排出；

2、 松开泵联轴器与电机联轴器之间的紧固件；

3、 松开并压出填料盖；

4、 松开泵盖与泵体之间的连接螺栓，拿掉泵盖；

5、 松开轴承体和泵体之间的连接螺栓，拆下转子部件；

6、 拆下泵联轴器和轴承压盖；

7、 松开螺母，从轴上压出轴承体、轴承体包括轴承，确保压力均匀，不要用榔头，否则会损坏轴承；

8、 拆下填料、填料环和衬套，松开轴螺母，拆下轴套。叶轮和轴之间是间隙配合，所以叶轮能比较容易地拆下。如果拆不下，用木榔头敲打轮毂。

5、重新装配


重新装配可按上述拆卸顺序的相反方向进行。装配和拆卸油封、轴承和泵体、叶轮密封环时要按照规范的装配工艺或安装使用说明。


在装泵盖前为防止填料环进入填料箱，把填料环粘在填料压盖上。


确保泵和电机联轴器与泵和电机的轴端齐平，轴不能突出。

6、运行/起动/停止

准备

泵的灌注和辅助管路检查


泵在起动前必须很好地放气并用介质灌注，进口管路中的截止阀必须适当打开。


注意：泵不允许干运行！安全打开辅助管路（冲洗、密封、冷却液等），并检查流量。

检查轴承润滑剂和轴封

检查转子转向


电机转向应与泵壳上的箭头方向相同，在连接电机前检查泵的转向。

3. Main of shaft seal

If shaft seal lot of leaking or long time shut-off, so that installation equipment or change packing. Stuff box have little drop water when operation. If packing pressures more tie that shaft sleeve heat and wearing. Packing must be given gently and equally pressure machine seal. Machine seal needn’t special maintain but whether every day shall be overheat. If machine seal have observe leaking, disassembly and check , if necessary, change machine seal.

4. Disassembly

Just disassembly pump cover, don’t disassembly inlet and outlet pipework, it’s disassembly whole rotating parts.

(1) Shut-off inlet and outlet pump cover, then open drain water screw plug. And drain water and gas.

(2) Loosen fitting parts between pump coupling and motor coupling.

(3) Loosen and extrude packing cover.

(4) Loosen joint bolts between pump cover and pump body then remove pump cover.

(5) Loosen joint bolts between bearing body and pump body then disassembly rotating parts.

(6) Disassembly pump coupling and bearing gland.

(7) Loosen nut, pressure bearing body from shaft. The bearing body including bearing, comfier pressure equally. Don’t use of hammer whether damage bearing.

(8) Disassembly packing, packing ring and gas    then loosen shaft nut, disassembly shaft sleeve.

It’s clearance assort between Impeller and shaft so that impeller easily disassembly. If not, use of wood hammer beat impeller hub.

5. Renew assembly

Renew assembly according to counter disassembly circulate. It’s according to installation and assembly workmanship assembly and disassembly oil seal. Bearing and pump body, impeller seal ring.

Before assembly pump cover in order to prevent packing ring enter stuff box so that packing ring coherent packing gland.

Confirm pump, motor and shaft end of pump and motor together, shaft not extrude.

6. Operation /start-up/shut-off

Prepare
Filling of pump and Aux. Pipeline inspection

Before start-up, the pump must be perfect drain gas and fill medium and check valve of inlet pipeline must be suitable open.

Note: Pump can’t empty operation safely open Aux pipeline (flush, seal, cooling liquid etc.) and check capacity.

Check bearing lubrication and shaft seal

Check rotating direction.

Motor direction must be same direction with arrowhead of pump casing. Before connect motor, inspect direction of pump.

起动


－如果没有止回阀就关闭出口阀；


－安全打开进口阀（如果有的话）；


－如果有的话，打开轴封和轴承的外接水源阀门；


－泵一开始泵水、压力表压力就上升，慢慢打开出口阀，使泵在规定的参数范围内工作。


泵只有在起动和停止的时候关闭出口阀，否则泵将发热或损坏。


－关闭出口管路中的截止阀；


－如果出口管路中有止回阀，则截止阀可以维持打开状态以得到一个回压；


－关闭电机；


－关闭辅助管路；


－如果有冷却水的话，等泵冷却后再关闭。


－如果发生霜冻或长时间停车，排空水泵和冷却腔（如果有的话），或者采取其它防冻措施。如果泵配的是填料密封，拆除填料。如果泵处理的是污水，为防止在停车期间被腐蚀，排安并冲洗。

7、维护/运行管理


泵运行时应保持平稳，否则轴承和轴封将会损坏，泵不允许干运行。泵不能长时间在出口阀关闭的情况下运行。轴承最高温度允许超出环境温度50℃，或不超过90℃。


在泵运行时，辅助管路中的阀门必须保持打开。如果泵配的是填料密封，运行时应有少量滴水，填料压盖应轻轻地压紧。


定期检查备用泵，确保泵能正常运行，定期转动泵轴。定期检查联轴器部件，一经发现磨损即行更换。外接密封、冷却和润滑水必须高出进口压力1.2～2.0bar。

Start-up

If haven’t check valve that close outlet valve.

Open inlet valve (if exist)

If exist, open shaft seal and external connect water valve of bearing.

Open the power resource.

Pump start-up suction water so that pressure of pressure gage rise. Then slowly open outlet valve for pump working in normal parameter rang.

Pump close outlet valve only just start-up and shut off, whether pump shall be overheat or damage.

Shut-off

Close check valve of outlet pipework.

If outlet pipework have check valve, so that check valve can remain open state for a return pressure.
Close motor

If exist，close inlet valve.

Close Aux. Pipework

If cooling water exist，after pump cooling then close.

If occur frost or long time stop operation that drain pump and cooling house(if exist) or adopt another method for protect frost. If pump is packing seal that disassembly packing. If pump deal with sewage that drain empty and flush for prevent corrupt when stop operation period.

7. Maintain/operation management

Pump remain placidity in operation otherwise bearing and shaft seal shall be damage and pump don’t empty operation in outlet close consider. Max temperature of bearing allow to excess ambient temperature 50℃ or less than 90℃.

Valve of Aux. Pipework must be remaining open in operation. If pump drop packing seal that have litter drop water and packing gland shall be gently tie.

Regular inspect stand pump and rotating pump shaft for pump normal operation. Regular inspect coupling parts, seek wear as soon as alter pressure of external connect seal, cooling and lubrication must high than inlet pressure 1.2~2.0 bar.

8、可能发生的故障及其解决方法

	1、泵不出水，压力表及真空表指针剧烈跳动
	注入泵的水不够，进水管漏气。
	再往泵内注水，堵塞漏气处。

	2、泵不吸水。但真空表表示高度真空
	底阀没有全开或淤塞，吸水管阻力太大，吸水高度太高。
	较平或更换底阀，清洗或更换吸水管，降低吸水高度。

	3、泵不出水，出水处压力表显示有压力。
	泵轴旋转方向不对，出水管阻力太大，叶轮淤塞，转速不够。
	改正转向，检查水管长度或淤塞，清洗叶轮，增加转速。

	4、泵流量减少或扬程下降。
	叶轮或进口管路阻塞，密封环或叶轮磨损严重，转速低于规定值。
	清洗叶轮或管路，更换损坏的零件，调整到额定转速。

	5、泵消耗的功率过大。
	填料压得太紧，叶轮与双吸密封环磨损，流量过大。
	拧松填料压盖，消除机械摩擦关小出水闸阀。

	6、泵内声音反常，吸不上水。
	吸水阻力大，吸水高度过高，吸水管漏气，流量过大，发生汽蚀。
	查水管及底阀，减少吸水高度，堵塞漏气处，调节出水闸阀在规定工况内

	7、泵振动厉害。
	泵发生汽蚀，叶轮不平衡，泵轴与电机不同心，地脚螺栓松动。
	消除汽蚀，叶轮较平衡，较泵轴和电机轴的同轴度，拧紧地脚螺栓。

	8、轴承过热。
	润滑油不足或过多，或变质，泵轴与电机轴不同心。
	检查油量，清洗轴承并换油，校正泵轴与电机轴的同轴度


8、Possible trouble and remedies

	Troubles
	Causes
	Remedies

	1. Water delivery failure, the arrows of the pressure gaage and vacuum gate making fierce vibration
	Insufficient poured liquid before operation, air leakage from the pipe and instrument
	Pour water into the pump, tighten or seal the leaking

	2. Water delivery failure, vacuum gage displaying high vacuum
	Foot valve closed or blocked, suction pipe having large resistance fore and suction water height
	Adjust or replace bottom valve, or replace suction pipe, low the suction water height

	3. Pressure gage on the outlet displaying pressure, but water delivery failure
	Large resistance force for outlet pipe, wrong rotation direction, impeller blocked, rotating speed too low
	Check or shorten water pipe, test rotation direction of motor, increase rotating speed.

	4. Low capacity
	Pump blocked, wearing ring haaving too much, fricttion, insufficient rotaating speed
	Clean pump and pipe, replace wearing ring,increase rotating speed

	5. Pump consuming too much power
	Too tight gland, packing house heating, impeller damaged, supplying water increasing
	Loose gland, replace the impeller, close the brake valve a little to low capacity

	6. Abnormal noise, sucting water failure
	Open the valve too much, resistance inside the suction pipe too large, the suction height too great, air into the suction, the liquid temperature too high
	Close the brake valve a little to low capacity, check suction pipe and foot valve, low suction height, tighten or block air leakage, low liquid temperature.

	7. Vibration
	Eccentric alignment of the pump shaft and motor shaft
	Adjust the concentricity of the whole unit

	8. Brearing overheat
	Lubrication oil poor, eccent-

ric alignment of the pump shaft and motor shaft oil ring not rotating
	Heat, adjust the concentrici-

ty of the whole unit, check or clean bearing body.


成套供应范围

Supply Range of Complete Set 

1、泵

2、原动机，根据用户需要，可配带防爆电机，普通电机，汽轮机或柴油机

3、底座和地脚螺栓（根据需要）

4、联轴器和联轴器罩

5、带部分冷却和密封管路系统或辅件，不供辅助泵

1. Pump

2. Motor, anti-explosion and general motor, turbine or diesel can be supplied according to the customer’s requirements.

3. Base and anchor bolts.(according requirement)

4. Coupling and coupling cap.
5. Parts of cooling and sealing pipe system or accessories, auxiliary pump is not supplied.

订货须知

Ordering Instructions                           

1、应按照使用条件的规格、材料、冷却和密封管路系统及原动机。在订货时应提供流量、扬程、吸入压力、密度、温度及介质等，并指出介质的易燃性、易爆性、毒性、腐蚀性、结晶性以及是否允许封液渗入介质内。

2、若对原动机有特殊要求时，用户应说明现场条件，环境温度和湿度，安装地点及类别（防爆、防火等要求）电压大小。

3、若用户需要选用轴封，在订货时由制造厂按使用条件决定供货的型号及规格、材料，也可按用户要求的供货。

4、以上要求均填写出在《数据单》上。

1. Pump’s size, material, cooling and sealing piping system and motor should be decided according to used conditions. When ordering the following condition should be given: capacity. head, suction pressure, such as inflammable, explosive, toxic, corrosiveness, crystalline and whether sealing liquid is allowed to enter into pump medium.

2. If special motor is required. The customer should specify site conditions, ambient temperature and moisture, installation place and type(anti-explosive and anti-fire ect.). voltage.

3. If the customer selects shaft sleeve. The type, size and material of shaft sleeve will be decided by manufacturer according to use condition and also according to customer’s requirement.

4. The above requirements should be written on data sheet.
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